Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

© Diodes Incorporated
TLC27L1, TLC27L1A, TLC27L1B
Ordering Information
Device
Package
Code
Offset
Voltage
Operating
Temperature
Range
Packaging
(Note 4)
13” Tape and Reel
Quantity
Part Number
Suffix
TLC27L1CS-13 S 10mV 0 to +70°C SO-8 2500/Tape & Reel -13
TLC27L1ACS-13 S 5mV 0 to +70°C SO-8 2500/Tape & Reel -13
TLC27L1BCS-13 S 2mV 0 to +70°C SO-8 2500/Tape & Reel -13
TLC27L1IS-13 S 10mV -40 to +85°C SO-8 2500/Tape & Reel -13
TLC27L1AIS-13 S 5mV -40 to +85°C SO-8 2500/Tape & Reel -13
TLC27L1BIS-13 S 2mV -40 to +85°C SO-8 2500/Tape & Reel -13
Note: 4. Pad layout as shown on Diodes Inc. suggested pad layout document AP02001, which can be found on our website at
Pin Descriptions
Pin Name Pin Number Description
OFFSET N1 1 Offset Control Inverting Input
IN- 2 Inverting Input
IN+ 3 Non-Inverting Input
GND 4 Ground
OFFSET N2 5 Offset Control Non-Inverting Input
OUT 6 Output
VDD 7 Supply
VDD 8 Supply
TLC27L1, TLC27L1A, TLC27L1B
Document number: DS35398 Rev. 2 - 2
  3 of 27
November 2014
© Diodes Incorporated
TLC27L1, TLC27L1A, TLC27L1B
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notes 5, 6, 7, 8, 9)
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VDD Supply Voltage: (Note 6) 18 V
VID Differential Input Voltage (Note 7) ±VDD V
VIN Input Voltage Range (either input) -0.3 to VDD V
IIN Input Current ±5 mA
IO Output current ±30 mA
 Output Short-Circuit to GND (Note 8) Continuous
PD Power Dissipation (Note 9) 1065 mW
TA Operating Temperature Range
C Grade 0 to +70
°C
I Grade -40 to +85
TJ Operating Junction Temperature 150 °C
TST Storage Temperature Range -65 to +150 °C
ESD HBM Human Body Model ESD Protection (1.5kΩ in series with 100pF) 1.5 kV
Notes: 5. Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only;
     functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under recommended operating conditions is not implied.
     Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
 6. All voltage values, except differential voltages, are with respect to ground.
 7. Differential input voltages are at IN+ with respect to IN-.
 8. The output may be shorted to either supply. Temperature and/or supply voltages must be limited to ensure that the maximum dissipation rating is
     not exceeded.
 9. For operating at high temperatures, the TLC27L1 must be derated 8.5mW/°C  to zero based on a +150°C maximum junction temperature and a
     thermal resistance of +117 °C/W  when the device is soldered to a printed circuit board, operating in a still air ambient.
Recommended Operating Conditions
Symbol Parameter
C grade I grade Unit